

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

10 Civ. 457 (GLS/DRH)

McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC.,  
McGINN, SMITH ADVISORS, LLC,  
McGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP.,  
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC,  
FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC,  
FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC,  
THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC,  
TIMOTHY M. MCGINN, DAVID L. SMITH,  
LYNN A. SMITH, DAVID M. WOJESKI, Trustee of  
the David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable  
Trust U/A 8/04/04, GEOFFREY R. SMITH,  
LAUREN T. SMITH, and NANCY MCGINN,

*Defendants,*

LYNN A. SMITH, and  
NANCY MCGINN,

*Relief Defendants, and*

DAVID M. WOJESKI, Trustee of the  
David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable  
Trust U/A 8/04/04,

*Intervenor.*

**PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO RELIEF DEFENDANT AND  
DEFENDANT LYNN A. SMITH’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Amended Complaint Properly Names Lynn Smith As A Relief Defendant .....2

    A. The Court’s Decision That The SEC Demonstrated A Substantial Likelihood Of Success In Proving That Ms. Smith Is A Relief Defendant Is Dispositive Of Her Motion .....2

    B. The Amended Complaint Sets Forth Specific Facts Indicating That Ms. Smith Is Properly Named As A Relief Defendant .....4

II. The Amended Complaint Alleges Specific Facts That Are More Than Sufficient To Name Lynn Smith As A Defendant For Violations Of The New York Debtor And Creditor Law .....7

    A. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over The SEC’s State Law Claim .....7

    B. The SEC Is A “Creditor” Under The Debtor And Creditor Law .....12

CONCLUSION.....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. \_\_\_, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....3, 4

*Caiola v. Citibank, N.A., New York*, 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002) .....8

*Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Walsh*, 618 F.3d 218 (2d. Cir. 2010) .....12

*Crabb v. Mager’s Estate*, 66 A.D.2d 20 (N.Y. Supr. Ct. 4th App. Div. 1979) .....12

*Eclair Advisor Ltd. as Trustee to Daewoo Int’l (Am.) Corp.*,  
375 F. Supp. 2d 257 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....9, 10, 11

*In re Hodge*, 216 B.R. 932 (S.D. Ohio 1998) .....13

*Johnson v. Holder*, 564 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2009) .....3-4

*In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
510 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....8, 9

*New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Transit Auth.*,  
675 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....3

*Promisel v. First Am. Artificial Flowers, Inc.*, 943 F.2d 251 (2d Cir. 1991) .....9

*In re Reserve Fund Sec. and Deriv. Litig.*,  
\_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d. \_\_\_, 2010 WL 685013 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2010) .....4, 6

*S.E.C. v. Amisi Tech., Inc.*, 650 F. Supp. 2d 296 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....7

*S.E.C. v. Better Life Club of Am., Inc.*, 995 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1998) .....7

*S.E.C. v. Byers*, No. 08-CV-7104, 2009 WL 33434 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2009).....3

*S.E.C. v. Cavanaugh*, 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998) .....4, 5, 7

*S.E.C. v. Colello*, 139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1998) .....7

*S.E.C. v. Kirkland*, 521 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (M.D. Fla. 2007) .....7

*S.E.C. v. McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc. et al.*,  
\_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, 2010 WL 4780317 (N.D.N.Y. July 7, 2010) .....*passim*

*S.E.C. v. Shainberg*, No. 07-CV-8814, 2010 WL 972204 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2010) .....12

*S.E.C. v. Wojeski*, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, 2010 WL 4780315 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2010).....2, 6, 10  
*United Mine Workers v. Gibbs*, 383 U.S. 715 (1966) .....8  
*U.S. v. City of Arcata*, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2010 WL 5129220 (9th Cir. Dec. 17, 2010) .....8  
*U.S. v. Hansel*, 42 F. Supp. 2d 201 (N.D.N.Y. 1999) .....12  
*U.S. v. Kaplan*, 267 F.2d 114 (2d. Cir. 1959) .....12

**STATUTES AND RULES**

11 U.S.C. § 523(a) .....13  
28 U.S.C. § 636(c) .....3  
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....8  
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....7, 8  
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b) .....9  
N.Y. CRED. & DEBT. LAW § 270 .....12  
N.Y. CRED. & DEBT. LAW § 276 .....*passim*

Plaintiff Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) respectfully submits this Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Relief Defendant and Defendant Lynn A. Smith’s Motion to Dismiss (the “Motion”), filed on December 15, 2010.
